Codification (�ASC�) Topic 718 (previously SFAS 123(R)). The guidance in ASC Topic 718 states that deductions for excess tax benefits
attributable to periods prior to the implementation of SFAS 123(R) should not be recognized until the benefit is realized and reduces income
taxes payable. We have concluded that $3.9 million of this valuation allowance reversal during the quarter ended June 30, 2011 should not have
occurred as the benefit has not been realized as of June 30, 2011.  During the quarter ended September 30, 2011, we completed the sale of our
Numbering business and a change in estimated taxable gain caused the valuation allowance to be reduced. The reduction in valuation allowance
is related to the excess tax deduction of $1.6 million and is recorded as an addition to additional paid-in-capital. The following condensed
consolidated financial statements reflect the correction of this error.

As a result of this change, our financial statements have been restated as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of September 30, 2011
As reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS

Edgar Filing: EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

Deferred income taxes $ 324 $ (167) $ 157
Long-term deferred income taxes $ 2,373 $ (2,105) $ 268
Total assets $ 76,643 $ (2,272) $ 74,371

Additional paid-in capital $ 88,959 $ 1,623 $ 90,582
Accumulated deficit $ (15,174) $ (3,895) $ (19,069)
Total stockholders� equity $ 68,131 $ (2,272) $ 65,859
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 76,643 $ (2,272) $ 74,371

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2011
As reported Adjustments Restated

Income tax expense (benefit) $ 378 $ (404) $ (26)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (520) $ 404 $ (116)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax $ 18,724 $ (404) $ 18,320
Net income $ 18,204 $ � $ 18,204

Basic income (loss) per common share - continuing
operations $ (0.05) $ 0.04 $ (0.01)
Diluted income per common share - continuing
operations $ (0.05) $ 0.04 $ (0.01)

Basic income per common share - discontinued
operations $ 1.72 $ (0.04) $ 1.68
Diluted income per common share - discontinued
operations $ 1.68 $ (0.04) $ 1.64

8

Edgar Filing: EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

13

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011
As reported Adjustments Restated

Income tax expense (benefit) $ (1,722) $ 1,479 $ (243)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 146 $ (1,479) $ (1,333)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax $ 34,303 $ (2,416) $ 31,887
Net income $ 34,449 $ (3,895) $ 30,554

Basic income (loss) per common share - continuing
operations $ 0.01 $ (0.13) $ (0.12)
Diluted income (loss) per common share -
continuing operations $ 0.01 $ (0.13) $ (0.12)

Basic income per common share - discontinued
operations $ 3.17 $ (0.22) $ 2.95
Diluted income per common share - discontinued
operations $ 3.07 $ (0.22) $ 2.85

Basic income per common share - net income $ 3.18 $ (0.36) $ 2.82
Diluted income per common share - net income $ 3.08 $ (0.35) $ 2.73

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders� Equity and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

As of September 30, 2011
As reported Adjustments Restated

Accumulated (Deficit) $ (15,174) $ (3,895) $ (19,069)
Additional paid-in capital $ 88,959 $ 1,623 $ 90,582
Total stockholder�s equity $ 68,131 $ (2,272) $ 65,859

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011
As reported Adjustments Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income $ 34,449 $ (3,895) $ 30,554
Income from discontinued operations $ 34,303 $ (2,416) $ 31,887
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 146 $ (1,479) $ (1,333)
Adjustments to reconcile income (loss) to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Benefit from deferred income taxes $ (2,794) $ 2,272 $ (522)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ (264) $ (332) $ (596)
Net cash provided by operating activities of continuing
operations $ (1,259) $ 461 $ (798)
Net cash provided by operating activities of discontinued
operations $ 6,534 $ (461) $ 6,073
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 5,275 $ � $ 5,275

Edgar Filing: EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

14

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 18,788 $ � $ 18,788
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 10,801 $ � $ 10,801
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 29,589 $ � $ 29,589

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements � The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (�GAAP�) and in conformity with the instructions to
Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X and the related rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (�SEC�).